
 
 
 

Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 November 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Children and Young People Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 14 September and 4 
October, 2010. 
 

3. PRESENTATION ON SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2010/11  
 
 The Second Quarter Performance Report on activities relevant to 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
available to view in the web library and a presentation will be made to 
the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. YOUTH SERVICE CURRENT WORK AND ITS RELIANCE ON 
GRANT (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
5. CHILD PROTECTION ACTIVITY (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
6. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN ACTIVITY (Pages 25 - 32) 
 
7. ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
8. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 48) 
 
9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period November, 2010 to February 2011 

has now been published on the Council’s intranet/website and 
Members are invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for 
the Committee to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained 
within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 



��������	
��	��
��	������	��������	
��	
���
����	���������	

�
�������	�
����
���������
��

�
��������� ����������� �����������������

�
� ������������ �� ������

�� �����
!����������
"� �����
�
�

#���#�����
����$����
��������
�
�

%�������������� ����������� ������&���
�

��
�

#
���'���� ����������� !�������
���(�)�����
�

�
���������&��

*�
����� � ������������� ���+���������,����������!���������
�
��-�
������������� � ��� �����+�"������� ����������+�./���� �
�


�� ��������	 ����	 ��	 ����
��	 �	 ����
�
�����	 ��	 ��������	 �	 �
���	
����		
�
��������/������&���������������/������������������
�����������
��0�����������������
��������������/�������� �������� �����'��������	� �,���	� ����������� ������� ��������� ����
��������,��������������1�
��
��������/������������������������������������������	�
�����������
���'��
��
2��,�
����.$��$��/������������������������(����	�/������� �����/���� ���0���� ��� �� 
�����
/��
� ��������������/���� ���� �������������������������	� �,���	� ����������� �������������
������������,�����/��

��'������'�����1�
��
�������������������������������
��������'�������������������������,��������'����3��
��
��������/�����������������������4���'����
��3��*�
�������1�
�


5� ���
���		
�
��������/������6���������������$���������������,�����������'��,������������������
4���'����
���.$��$��/����������������������������������+���	���
�1�
��
%�� ����������� /���� ������� 
7	� ���� *�������� �,� 8�/	�  (� ���� #����� ����'������
��,������ ����������'� �,� ���� 
�������� ��� ���
���� �,� $����'� ���� ���-$����'� ��-�
����
�������1� %�� ����������� /���� ���� �������3�� ������������� ���� ���������� ���� �� ��-
�
���� �������� /���� ���� ��'��� ��� $���� ��� ���������� �������	� �� 
������ '�$������
��
���������$��� ��'������/���� ����������� �,� 9�'�����*�������� ��
���������$�� ����
���� (����� ��������� *�������� ��

[...]
 ��� ����� ��##������ ��� ��
��)�����
����0@�

�
���� �#���#���� ,��� '��� ���� �������� �B�6�� ���� ����� 
���#��)� ���� ��
������!��
#����������,���9�
�
������� 	!"#$%	&	
	
!'%	�()�	��**)++��	,�+��	 +(�	-..�),+*�,+	�/	-	�()� 0�,	-, 	��1,2	���.��3�	

�-�4	��05�6	
	
!7%	�()�	��**)++��	8��5�*��	+(�	),�����*�,+	�/	9�1,2	.��.��	),	+()�6	
	
!$%	�()�	��**)++��	0�5�2,)���	)+�	 1+9	+�	�501+),)��	+(�	8(���	-0�-	�/	�()� 0�,	

-, 	��1,2	���.��6	
	
!:%	�()�	��**)++��	 0�5�2,)���	 +(-+	 0�.�0+�	�,	 +(�	.0�20���	�/	 +(�	7;';�7;''	

<1 2�+	 -, 	 ), )5-+)�,�	 /�0	 +(�	 7;''�7;'7	 <1 2�+	 -0�	 <0�12(+	 +�	 +()�	
��**)++��	�,	-	0�21�-0	<-�)�6	

�
�

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 16 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
YOUTH SERVICE CURRENT WORK AND ITS RELIANCE ON GRANT 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This report has been requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and looks at the current work 
of the Youth Service in the light of recent positive developments and investigates the impact of any 
potential reduction in funding from specific grants.  The Council’s deployment of General Fund is 
currently the subject of widespread public consultation.  Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
1. YOUTH SERVICE – RECENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
1.1. The Youth Service has recently undergone a reconfiguration exercise.  The reconfiguration has 

enabled the Service to align its youth club and outreach provision with the Children & Young 
People’s Department (CYPD) four districts. 

 
1.2. The new district model centres on the creation of four Youth Hubs, one in each of the four CYPD 

districts of South Wirral, West Wirral, Wallasey and Birkenhead.  The Youth Service was 
commissioned by the CYPD to operate three of the Youth Hubs and Shaftesbury Youth Club to 
operate the fourth.  The Youth Hubs open a minimum of five evenings per week, with enhanced 
staffing le
[...]
ines the potential implications of financial reductions within the Youth Service. 
 
 
5. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Potential funding reductions would have implications to those staff that are on fixed term and 

permanent contracts. 
 
 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none contained in this report. 
 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 Potential reductions in youth provision could lead to increased anti-social behaviour in young 

people. 
 

Page 14



 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 There are none contained within this report. 
 
 
9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are none contained within this report. 
 
 
10. ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Youth work enables young people to achieve accredited outcomes and learn social skills thus 

enabling them to have better life opportunities and achieve their full potential.  Potential 
reductions in funding would lessen these opportunities. 

 
 
11. SOCIAL INCLUSION IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Youth work enables young people to have opportunities to be included in society and local 

democratic processes.  Potential reductions in funding would lessen these opportunities. 
 
 

12. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1  This report affects all wards. 
 
 
13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Cabinet - 27 November 2008.  Reconfigure Action of Youth Service Provision. 

• Cabinet – 23 April 2009.  Commissioning Criteria for universal, open access youth 
support services. 

• Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 March 2010.  
Youth outreach scrutiny review update. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 
 
 

IMPACT OF ANY POTENTIAL REDUCTION IN FUNDING FROM SPECIFIC GRANTS 
 
 

Project 2010/11 Funding 
Details 

Project Description Impact of potential reduction in grant 

Youth Opportunity 
Fund 
& 
Youth Capital Fund 
 
 
 

£424,000 
 
 
& 
 
£91,050 
 
Via: 
[...]
te a barrier to 
young people’s learning on how to keep themselves 
safe, healthy and where to go for help and support. 

 
 

P
a

g
e
 1

8



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
CHILD PROTECTION ACTIVITY 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report, requested by members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, outlines the statutory framework and the current level of child 
protection activity in Wirral. 
 
1 Statutory Framework 
 
1.1 The statutory framework for children is governed by the Children Act 1989 

which outlines the legal basis under which child protection activity is 
undertaken. In accordance with Section 47 of the Act, the local authority 
should make enquiries where it is believed that a child is at risk or is likely 
to be at risk of significant harm. 

 
1.2 Working Together to Safeguard Children (DCSF 2010) provides the 

statutory guidance for how these enquires should be undertaken, who 
should be involved and the arrangements for children in need of a child 
protection plan. 

 
2 Context 
 
2.1 Social workers in Wirral are based in 4 Assessment Teams and 9 Care 

Management Teams (including children with disabilities). These teams are 
based in four Districts – 2 Assessment Team and 4 Care Management 
Team in Birkenhead, 1 Assessment and 2 Care Management Teams in 
Wallasey and 1 Assessment and 1 Care Management Team in 
South/West Wirral. There is a staffing complement of 115 social workers.  

 
2.2 In addition to working with children with a child protection plan, social 

workers are also currently working with over 1,000 “children in need” 
under s17 of the Children Act 1989 and 647 Looked After Children. 
“Children in Need” are defined as children whose development may be 
delayed without the provision of services to them. These children are 
children on the edge of havin
[...]
       Social Inclusion Implications 
 
11.1 Many of the children subject to child protection plans, are vulnerable to 

social exclusion; their child protection plans, as well as mitigating specific 
risk of harm, are focused on supporting vulnerable children and families to 
be more socially included. 

 
12      Local Member Support Implications 
 
12.1   There are no local member support implications 
 
13      Background Papers 
 
13.1 Children Act 1989 (HMSO) 

Working Together to Safeguard Children (DCSF 2010) 
 

Page 22



 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended for members to note this report. 
 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director Children and Young Peoples Department 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
16 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN ACTIVITY 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report, requested by members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, outlines the statutory framework and the current level of 
Looked After Children activity in Wirral.   
 
1 Statutory Framework 
 
1.1 The statutory framework for children is governed by the Children Act 1989 

which outlines the legal basis under which a child becomes looked after. 
Children may become looked after under section 20 (a voluntary 
agreement with the person with parental responsibility of if a person with 
parental responsibility is unable to exercise it); section 38 Interim Care 
Order (ICO) and Section 31 full Care Order (CO). The latter two sections 
arise where the local authority, based on legal advice, believes the 
threshold criteria that a child has, or is likely to suffer significant harm as 
outlined in the Act, is met and makes an application to court. The court 
can also make an ICO of its own volition in private law proceedings where 
it believes a child may meet th
[...]
____ 
 
ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information on compliments, representations and complaints 
received by the Social Care Branch of the Children and Young People’s 
Department for the year 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010. 
 
The report gives an overview of complaint trends, performance and areas for 
development. 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 

2006 and associated guidance “Getting the Best from Complaints” came into 
force on 1st September 2006 and underpins the Branch’s Complaints 
Procedure. 

 
1.2 The Regulations stipulate that an Annual Report is produced and presented 

to staff and appropriate Local Authority Committees.  The report should also 
be available to the Regulator and the general public. 

 
1.3 The Regulations provide a statutory framework for dealing with 

representations relating to statutory social services functions under Part 3 of 
the Children Act 1989; and certain functions under the Adoption Support 
Regulations 2005 and Special Guardianship Support Regulations 2005. 

 
1.4 The Regulations stipulate who may make a complaint; this is generally the 

young person themselves or an adult with either parental responsibility or 
day to day care of the child.  For any other person the Department has the 
discretion to decide whether they ‘qualify’ to make a complaint. 

 
1.5 For representations regarding functions outside of the Regulations; or for a 

person who does not qualify to make a statutory complaint the Branch 
operates within the remit of the Corporate Complaints Policy and Procedure. 

 
2. Applying the Regulations 
 
2.1 The Customer Resolution and Information team have ensured that only 

those complainants who ‘qualify’ under the Regulations and wishing to make 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



  

a complaint regarding statutory services under Part 3 of the Children Act 
1989 have been given access to the Children and Young 
[...]
During the reporting period 34 Freedom of Information Requests were dealt 

with;  85% of requests were completed within the statutory timescale of 20 
working days.  

 
14. FINANCIAL AND STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no direct financial and staffing implications arising from this report. 
 
 
15. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
16. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
17. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
18. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
19. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS  
 
 None arising directly from this report. 

Page 39



  

 
20. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS   
 
 None arising directly from this report. 
 
21. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
  
 The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 
 Getting the Best from Complaints 2006 
 
22. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

Page 40



Updated Work Programme for Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

BEGINNING OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010 /2011  

It was agreed at the Overview and Scrutiny Chairs meeting to adopt the following procedure to allow the committee members to monitor their work programme. 
It is felt that the work programme should be a ‘living’ document and as such is intended to act as a guide for the Committee throughout the year, while providing 
the degree of flexibility needed to respond to any emerging or pressing issues as they arise. Committee members, and particularly the Chair, should have a 
major role in owning and managing the work programme.  
 
The final item on the agenda for each Scrutiny Committee will be ‘Review of the Committee Work Programme’.   
 
It is suggested that there should be four short reports. I have attached the following reports: 

REPORT 1 - Lists all the issues the committ
[...]
sted – March 2010. A 
further request for an Options 
report to be brought to SEPT 
2010 OSC. 

14 Sept 
2010 

JAN 2009 Safeguarding - Child protection  

Statutory Annual Report  

Officer Report As a result of the verbal report 
on ‘The Impact of the Baby P 
Case’ given by Howard 
Cooper (13.10.09). It was 
agreed that a further update 
report would be produced in 
the future.  

SEPT 2010 

2NDJUNE 
2010 

The Committee received an update on its work 
programme and the Chair circulated a draft work 
programme for 2010/11 based on an overarching 
theme of, ‘Preparing for the Future and Protecting 
our Priorities’. The draft included suggestions for 
officers to draw up a detailed report on what the new 
national priorities concerning academies, free 
schools and pupil premiums would mean for Wirral.  

Resolved – That the Chair, Spokespersons and one 
co-opted member meet to consider the work 
programme for 2010/2011 

Member Meeting   

2NDJUNE 
2010 

The Director to inform all Members of the effect of 
the Academies Bill once the position had become 
clearer. 

Officer Report   

P
a

g
e
 4

2



2NDJUNE 
2010 

Resolved – the Review Panel on ‘Narrowing the Gap’ 
to continue. 

Panel Review   

14TH SEPT. 

2010 

The Committee received an update on its 
work programme including the reports to be 
scheduled for the November meeting. 

 

Resolved – That the Work Programme be agreed 
with the addition of a report on the Governors’ 
support service to be considered at the January 
or March, 2011 meeting. 

   

14th SEPT. 

2010 
§§§§ Look at the current work of the Youth Service in 
the light of recent positive developments and 
investigate the impact of any potential reduction in 
funding either from possible cuts in specific grant 
like the Youth Opportunity Fund, or from general 
funding reductions . 

§§§§ Consider the whole area of Looked After Children, 
the work being done now, and any likely impact of 
future decisions on funding. 

It was also suggested that the work carried out 
previously with looked after children should be 
revisited and the Director commented that he 
would be happy to facilitate this as there had been 
many changes over the past couple of years, 
including the establishment of the Children in Care 
Council. 

§§§§ Consider the whole area of Child Protection, the 
work being done, the relationship with outside 
partners and investigate ways to ensure partners 
work together with the same priorities and 
inequities don’t develop because of different 
budget strategies in the different organisations. 

Officer report back to November Meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Officer report back to November Meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Officer report back to November Meeting. 

 

 November 

Meeting. 

 

 

 

 

November 

Meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

November 

Meeting. 

 

14th SEPT. 

2010  

§§§§ Draw up a detailed report on what the new national 
priorities concerning academies, free schools and 
pupil premiums will mean for Wirral.  

Officer Report  
After the 
Comprehensive 
Spending 
Review. 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



14th SEPT. 

2010 

§§§§ Draw up a list of specific grants which will lose 
their ring fencing and set out which services they 
cover and the consequences of any potential 
redistribution of resources either this year or in 
future years and consider ways of mitigating this. 

Officer Report  
After the 
Comprehensive 
Spending 
Review 

14th SEPT. 

2010 

§§§§ A report on the Governors’ support service. Officer Report  To report to 
Jan meeting 

14th SEPT. 

2010 

§§§§ Draw up a list of any capital resources or 
programmes that might be affected in the future, 
and consider whether there might be any knock on 
to Children’s Services from any programmes 
elsewhere in the authority or with external partners 
that might also be under threat. 

Officer Report  
After the 
Comprehensive 
Spending 
Review 

14th SEPT. 

2010 

§§§§ Look at the work carried out by Sure Start, and the 
relationship between Sure Start and primary 
schools, and later consequences between primary 
and secondary schools on learning age intakes, in 
order to have a clear rationale to present should 
Sure Start lose its protection in the future 

Officer Report  
To January 
2011 Meeting 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

P
a

g
e
 4

4



Report 2 

SUGGESTIONS FOR ADDITIONS TO WORK PROGRAMME FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011  

 

Topic Description Topic suggested by How the topic 
will be dealt with 

Est. Completion 
Date 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

P
a
g
e
 4

5



Report 3 

PROPOSED OUTLINE MEETING SCHEDULE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2010/2011 

 

Meeting Date Topic Description 

16th NOVEMBER 2010 §§§§ Look at the current work of the Youth Service in the light of recent positive developments and 
investigate the impact of any potential reduction in funding either from possible cuts in specific 
grant like the Youth Opportunity Fund, or from general funding reductions . 

 

16th NOVEMBER 2010 §§§§ Consider the whole area of Looked After Children, the work being done now, and any likely impact 
of future decisions on funding. 

It was also suggested that the work carried out previously with looked after children should be 
revisited and the Director commented that he would be happy to facilitate this as there had been 
many changes over the past couple of years, including the establishment of the Children in Care 
Council. 

 

16th NOVEMBER 2010 §§§§ Consider the whole area of Child Protection, the work being done, the relationship with outside 
partners and investigate ways to ensure partners work together with the same priorities and 
inequities don’t develop because of different budget strategies in the different organisations. 

 

26TH JANUARY 2011 §§§§ Look at the work carried out by Sure Start, and the relationship between Sure Start and primary 
schools, and later consequences between primary and secondary schools on learning age 
intakes, in order to have a clear rationale to present should Sure Start lose its protection in the 
future 

26TH JANUARY 2011 §§§§ A report on the Governors’ support service. 

  

  

P
a

g
e
 4

6



Report 4 

PROGRESS REPORT ON IN-DEPTH PANEL REVIEWS CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

END OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/2010 - START OF MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/2011 
 

Title of Review Members of Panel Progress to Date 
Date Due to  
report back 

 ‘Narrowing the Gap’. 
 Impact of Deprivation Funding Review 

CONTINUING REVIEW 

tba 
Draft Scope 17.09.2009 

Initial Review Panel held November 2009 

First round of school meetings January 2010 

Further school meetings February 2010 

 

  Sept Meeting 

A Member referred to the ‘“Narrowing the 
gap” – Impact of deprivation funding’ 
scrutiny review and the need to continue this 
to a conclusion. The Chair suggested the 
need for the original members of the Scrutiny 
Review Panel to meet. Councillor Sheila 
Clarke, Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Lifelong Learning, and one of 
the original Panel members, indicated that 
she would be happy to meet, together with 
one of the Scrutiny Officers. 

 

 

    

    

 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



P
a

g
e
 4

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	CYP minutes 4-10-10

	4 Youth Service Current Work and its Reliance on Grant
	5 Child Protection Activity
	6 Looked After Children Activity
	7 Annual Complaints Report
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 16 November 2010 

 
Present: Councillor C Meaden (Chair) 
 
 Councillors W Clements 

T Harney 
P Hayes 
K Hayes 
 
 

C Povall 
T Smith  
W Smith 
Mrs P M Williams 

In attendance: Councillor S Clarke  
 

  
 

Apologies  Mr M Clarke 
 

  

Deputy: Councillor P Glasman (for A McArdle)   
 

Co-opted Members:  Mrs J Kearney  
Mrs J Owens 

Mr R Neale 
 

 
26 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / PARTY 

WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and to state the 
nature of such interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
  
Councillor C Meaden declared a personal general interest because of her daughter’s 
employment within the Children and Young People’s Department. 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meetings of the Children and 
Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 14 September and 4 
October, 2010. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 14 September and 4 
October, 2010, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



28 PRESENTATION ON SECOND QUARTER PERFORMANCE 2010/11  
 
Nancy Clarkson, Head of Planning and Performance, gave a presentation on the 
second quarter performance report and upon key activities which were relevant to the 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
She gave details of what was working well and also of key performance issues which 
had not met their targets and key risks including: 
  
• The implementation of potential Council budget savings and the proposed early 
voluntary retirement and severance schemes and changes in human resources 
procedures would require careful review and implementation across the 
Department’s responsibilities.  

 
• Birkenhead University Academy project which was subject to national review. The 
need to review and re-state the relevant PFI contractual documentation in respect 
of the Birkenhead University Academy occupying the current Park High School 
was also a risk in respect of the turnaround required and the planned opening 
date.  

 
• The Learning and Skills Council (LSC) transfer of duties to the LA was 
successfully completed but new government guidance had been received. 
Funding for the Sixth Form College and Wirral Metropolitan College would now 
be managed by the national Young Persons Learning Organisation which had 
implications on the recent staffing transition. 

 
In respect of the financial position, the current forecast was for £1.6m overspend, an 
increase on the previously reported figure. The Interim Director reported upon three 
factors which had increased pressure on the budget: 
 
(i) 3 more Young People placed into higher cost residential care. 
(ii) Higher than anticipated spending on adoption due to an increase in adoption 

placements. 
(iii) Falling rolls in secondary schools leading to an increase in redundancy 

payments. 
 
A Member suggested that the Committee could look at some anonymised case 
studies for high cost residential care placements post the decision making process 
which would better inform Members as to what was behind these figures. A training 
session could be run to which all Members were invited. 
 
Although the target to close the gap between those children with Special Educational 
Needs and those non-SEN children’s achievements at GCSE level, had not been 
met, a Member suggested the need to make a distinction between the bald figures 
and what the factors were behind those figures. 
  
Resolved – That the presentation be noted. 
 

29 YOUTH SERVICE CURRENT WORK AND ITS RELIANCE ON GRANT  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted 
a report on the current work of the Youth Service in the light of recent positive 



developments. An appendix to the report also detailed the impact on a variety of 
projects of any potential reduction in funding from specific grants. The Council’s 
deployment of General Fund was currently the subject of widespread public 
consultation. 
 
Peter Edmondson, Head of Participation and Inclusion and the Interim Director 
responded to comments from Members and agreed to provide data for the 
Committee on attendance figures at the Youth Hubs, which did fluctuate with the 
seasons. Information was not yet available on the size of the new Early Intervention 
Grant. The settlement figure for the Council was due from the Government in 
December and also information on what ringfencing of grants might be removed and 
further reports on this would be brought back to future meetings. 
 
Responding to further comments, Peter Edmondson and the Interim Director also 
elaborated on the success and use of the Teen Wirral website and the Rampworx 
Skatepark in Birkenhead. The success of the Youth Hub at Wallasey Fire Station had 
lead to the possibility of a similar development at Birkenhead Fire Station. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

30 CHILD PROTECTION ACTIVITY  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted 
a report which outlined the statutory framework and the current level of child 
protection activity in Wirral.  
 
Julia Hassall, Head of Children’s Social Care, responded to comments from 
Members and informed the Committee that a Joint Protocol was in development 
between Children’s Services and Adult Social Services around the issue of child 
protection and mental health. She would also be happy to arrange a training session 
for all Members of the Council and the Chair suggested that this could be organised 
in the New Year with a series of events planned in advance.  
 
With the North West area having some of the highest numbers of children in care 
than any other region, Julia Hassall informed the Committee that she would be happy 
to research some of the best models nationally in respect of child protection activity. 
She stated that there was a drive nationally for Children’s Centres to focus on hard to 
reach families. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.  
 

31 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN ACTIVITY  
 
At the request of the Committee, the Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted 
a report which outlined the statutory framework and the current level of Looked after 
Children activity in Wirral. 
 
Simon Garner, Strategic Service Manager, Children’s Resources, introduced the 
report and along with Julia Hassall, responded to Members’ comments and 
elaborated on the financial challenges of the Looked after Children budget and the 
recruitment strategy for foster carers. 
 



Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

32 ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which presented an 
annual analysis of complaints registered under the Children Act 1989 
Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 during the period 1 April 
2009 to 31 March 2010. 
  
Dawn Stanley-Smith, Complaints Investigations Officer, introduced the report and 
stated that over the twelve month reporting period 2009/10, the following complaints 
had been registered: 
  
Stage 1 - 78 complaints (compared with 90 complaints in 2008/09) 
Stage 2 - 5 complaints (compared with 10 complaints in 2008/09) 
Stage 3 - 1 complaint (compared with 0 in 2008/09) 
  
The report also gave statistics on compliments received and ‘access to records’ and 
‘freedom of information’ requests. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and the Department be congratulated on 
the reduced number of complaints. 
 

33 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme including the reports to 
be scheduled for the January meeting. 
  
The Chair referred to the ‘“Narrowing the gap” – Impact of deprivation funding’ 
scrutiny review, she commented that this would be re-scoped with herself, 
Councillors P Hayes and Harney and Mrs J Kearney on the Review Panel and a 
progress report would be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the Work Programme be agreed and the Committee note the 
re-scoping of the ‘“Narrowing the gap” – Impact of deprivation funding’ review. 
 

34 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee had been invited to review the Forward Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for it to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work programme, whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it 
could be done within relevant timescales and resources. 
  
Resolved – That the forward plan be noted. 
 

35 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair informed the Committee of a number of items she and members wished to 
raise, including: 
 
(1) Prenton High School was reportedly applying for fast tracking to Academy status 
– the Interim Director commented that he hoped that if it became an Academy the 



school would share their ideas for its future development with the Department. It 
was suggested that a report on the impact on the Authority of schools taking up 
academy status could be brought to future meetings. 

 
(2) An update on developments at Barnstondale outdoor centre – the Interim Director 
reported that a third log cabin was to be provided and 70% of its beds would be 
for the exclusive use of Wirral children aged 0-19 years with disabilities. This third 
timber cabin would match those already on site, which had been inspected by the 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service. A user group would be meeting for the first 
time in January, 2011. 

 
(3) A DVD had been produced which showed activities ‘looked after children’ were 
involved in – the Interim Director commented that he would look into the 
possibility of sharing this with the Committee.  

 
Resolved – That the issues raised be noted and reports on the impact of 
schools taking up academy status on the rest of the Authority’s schools be 
brought to future meetings of this Committee. 
 
 
 


